LEGAL NOTICE NO. 164

THE KENYATTA UNIVERSITY ACT (*Cap. 210C*)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 5 of the Kenyatta University Act, I, Mwai Kibaki, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Armed Forces of the Republic of Kenya, make the following Order—

PWANI UNIVERSITY COLLEGE ORDER, 2007

Citation.

1. This Order may be cited as the Pwani University College Order, 2007.

Interpretation. 2. In this Order, unless the context otherwise requires—

"Academic Board" means the Academic Board of the University College established under paragraph 13;

"alumni association" means the alumni association of the University College established under paragraph 15;

"Chancellor" means the Chancellor of the University;

"Council" means the Council of the University College established under paragraph 11;

"Deputy Principal" means the Deputy Principal appointed by the Council of the University College under paragraph 9;

"faculty" means a faculty of the University College established under the statutes;

"financial year" means the financial year of the University College as provided for under paragraph 18; "graduate" means a person upon whom a degree has been conferred in accordance with paragraph 5;

"incapacity" means inability to perform functions of the office concerned;

"institute" means an institute of the University College established by the statutes;

"lecturer" means a member of the staff of the University College who is, in terms of appointment, a professor, an associate professor, senior lecturer, lecturer, assistant lecturer, or tutorial assistant, or a person who holds any other teaching post which the Council has recognized as a post having academic status in the University College;

"librarian" means the person appointed to be the librarian of the University College;

.

"Minister" means the Minister for the time being responsible for university education;

"Principal" means the Principal of the University College appointed under paragraph 8;

"professor" means a professor of the University College;

"registrar" means the registrar appointed by the Council;

"school" means a school of the University College established under the statutes;

"Senate" means the senate of the University;

"staff association" means an association of the staff recognized by Council as being an association representative of the staff of the University College; "statutes" means statutes of the University College made by the Council under this Order;

"student" means a person registered by the University College for the purposes of obtaining a qualification of the University College or any other person who is determined by the Academic Board to be a student;

"students organization" means an association of the students recognized by the Council being an organization representative of the students of the University College;

"University College" means the Pwani University College established under paragraph 3;

"University" means the Kenyatta University established under section 3 of the Act; and

"Vice-Chancellor" means the Vice-Chancellor of the University appointed under section 10 of the Act.

Establishment of the university college.

3. (1) There is hereby established a university college to be known as the Pwani University College which shall be a constituent college of Kenyatta University.

(2) The University College shall be a body corporate with perpetual succession and a common seal, and shall in its corporate name be capable of—

- (a) suing and being sued;
- (b) taking, purchasing or otherwise acquiring, holding, charging and disposing of movable and immovable property;
- (c) receiving, investing, borrowing and lending money; and
- (d) doing or performing any such other

things or acts, including entering into such contracts as may be necessary or expedient, for the furtherance of the provision of this Order which may be done by a body corporate.

(3) The University College shall the successor to the Kilifi Agriculture Training Institute.

(4) All rights, liabilities and assets held by or by any body on behalf of the Kilifi Agriculture Training Institute, existing at the commencement of this Order, shall be automatically and fully transferred to the University College.

4. (1) The objects and functions of the University College shall be—

Functions and objects of University College.

- provide directly, (a) or in to collaboration with other institutions of higher learning, facilities for university education (including technological, scientific and education), professional the integration of teaching, research and effective application of knowledge and skills to the life, work and welfare of the citizens of Kenya;
- (b) to participate in the discovery, transmission and preservation and enhancement of knowledge and to stimulate the intellect participation of students in the economic, social, cultural, scientific and technological development of Kenya;
- (c) to provide and advance university education and training to appropriately qualified candidates,